The study was a 2 (source – protagonist vs. protagonist’s partner) × 2 (health consequence –
emotional vs. physical) between-subjects factorial design. The participants were randomly
assigned to one of the four conditions.

Participants and procedure

Five hundred and one students (N = 501) from undergraduate and graduate courses at a
large northern university in the United Kingdom participated in the study after receiving
approval from the research ethics clearance committee. Fifty four percent of the participants
(n = 270) were female.